

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS LP,

Appellant,

v.

**KIRBI RATNER, AARON RATNER, DAVID L. McDONALD,
and KATHY H. McDONALD, individually and on behalf of
a class of persons similarly situated,**

Appellees.

Case No. S13G1723

**BRIEF OF THE GEORGIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC.,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, GEORGIA AGRIBUSINESS COUNCIL, GEORGIA
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, GEORGIA CHEMISTRY
COUNCIL, GEORGIA MINING ASSOCIATION, GEORGIA PAPER
AND FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, INC., GEORGIA
POULTRY FEDERATION, AND GEORGIA INDUSTRY
ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION**

***AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Norman S. Fletcher
Robert M. Brinson
BRINSON ASKEW BERRY SEIGLER
RICHARDSON & DAVIS LLP
615 West First Street
Rome, Georgia 30161

Pete Robinson
Douglas A. Henderson
William M. Droze
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.,
Suite 5200
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-2216

Additional Counsel Listed on the Following Page

Hugh B. McNatt
MCNATT, GREENE AND PETERSEN
P.O. Box 1168
Vidalia, Georgia 30475-1168

Randall D. Quintrell
RANDALL D. QUINTRELL, P.C.
999 Peachtree Street, N.E.
27th Floor
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Kate Comerford Todd**
Tyler Green**
Sheldon Gilbert**
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 200062
(*of counsel)

Alan E. Untereiner*
Matthew M. Madden*
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street N.W., Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(*pending admission by courtesy)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Georgia Chamber of Commerce, Inc. and
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES	8
I. Environmental Mass Tort Cases Are Almost Never Appropriate For Class Action—Especially After <i>Dukes</i> And <i>Comcast</i>	8
A. <i>Dukes</i> and <i>Comcast</i> Confirm That Class Actions Must Offer Common Answers To Common Questions That Truly Predominate Over Such Plaintiff-Specific Issues As Causation And Damages	8
B. Georgia Requires The Same Rigorous Analysis Of Whether Common Issues Will Predominate In A Proposed Class Action	11
C. Class Treatment Is Almost Never Appropriate In Environmental Tort Cases Because They Are Dominated By Individualized Issues	13
II. CLASS ACTIONS ARE NOT THE ONLY ECONOMICAL WAY TO LITIGATE ENVIRONMENTAL TORT CLAIMS	25
III. OVERREACHING CLASS ACTIONS UNDERMINE THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF GEORGIA BUSINESSES AND ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 14
<i>Ardis v. Fairhaven Funeral Home & Crematory, Inc.</i> , 312 Ga. App. 482 (2011).....	12
<i>Benefield v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 640 (M.D. Ala. 2010)	19–20
<i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	3
<i>Carnett’s, Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 279 Ga. 125 (2005)	11
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	14, 29
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	8, 10
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	29–30
<i>Doctors Hosp. Surgery Center, L.P. v. Webb</i> , 307 Ga. App. 44 (2010).....	13
<i>Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	9–10
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	23
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	3–4, 14, 23, 26
<i>Jackson v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 262 P.3d 874 (Colo. 2011).....	18
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	3, 28
<i>Madison v. Chalmette Refining, L.L.C.</i> , 637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Mays v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 274 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Tenn. 2011).....	21–22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16–17, 26
<i>Peck v. Lanier Golf Club</i> , 304 Ga. App. 868 (2010).....	12
<i>Perez v. Atlanta Check Cashers, Inc.</i> , 302 Ga. App. 864 (2010).....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346, 353 (2007).....	3
<i>Powell v. Tosh</i> , 2013 WL 4418531 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 2, 2013).....	17–18
<i>Price v. Martin</i> , 79 So. 3d 960 (La. 2011).....	15–16
<i>Rite Aid of Georgia, Inc. v. Peacock</i> , 315 Ga. App. 573 (2012).....	4–5, 11
<i>Robertson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 287 Fed. App’x 354 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Roland v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 288 Ga. App. 625 (2007).....	13
<i>Sala v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 494 (E.D. Pa. 1988).....	23
<i>Sanft v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 514 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	27
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 Fed. App’x 887 (11th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....	22, 24
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988).....	21–22
<i>Stonebridge Life Ins. Co. v. Pitts</i> , 236 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2007).....	28
<i>Tanner v. Brasher</i> , 254 Ga. 41 (1985).....	11–12
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	3, 5, 8–10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Cox Enters., Inc.</i> , 159 Ga. App. 333 (1981).....	12–13
<i>Winfrey v. Sw. Community Hosp.</i> , 184 Ga. App. 383 (1987).....	12
 Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee’s Note (1966), 28 U.S.C.App., p. 697.....	14
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-20	27
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-23	<i>passim</i>
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-42	27
 Other Authorities	
Douglas A. Henderson et al., <i>Environmental Class Actions After Dukes: Is ‘Rigorous’ Analysis the New Rule of Law?</i> , 13 CLASS ACTION LITIGATION REPORT 1017 (2012)	14–15
MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶ 23.45[5][d][i]	14
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	9–10, 29
Charles W. Schwartz & Lewis C. Sutherland, <i>Class Certification for Environmental and Toxic Tort Claims</i> , 10 TUL. ENVTL. L.J. 187 (1997).....	19
